
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 13 January 2015 
 
Location Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF  INTERESTS  
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2014 
 

3 - 6 

5.  STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Services 
Presented by the Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder 
 

7 - 70 

6.  COUNCIL TAX BASE 2015/16  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 
 
 

71 - 78 



7.  IMPROVING OUR CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Leader 
 

79 - 86 

 
Circulation:  
 
R D Bayliss 
R Blunt (Chairman) 
T Gillard 
T J Pendleton 
N J Rushton 
A V Smith MBE 



168 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2014  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard, T J Pendleton, N J Rushton and A V Smith MBE  
 
In Attendance: Councillors D De Lacy and J Legrys  
 
Officers:  Mr S Bambrick, Mr R Bowmer, Ms C E Fisher, Mrs C Hammond, Mr G Jones and 
Miss E Warhurst 
 

73. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

74. DECLARATION OF  INTERESTS 
 
Councillor R Blunt declared a disclosable non-pecuniary interest in item 9 - Recycling 
Credits, as a Member of the Cabinet at Leicestershire County Council and would leave the 
meeting for the consideration of this item. 
  
Councillor N J Rushton stated that should the debate on item 5 – Capital Programmes – 
General Fund, Coalville Special Expenses and Housing Revenue Account (H.R.A). 
Projected Outturn 2014/15 and Draft Programmes 2015/16 to 2019/20 go into detail 
relating to the operations of the market he would declare a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
as the owner of the indoor market in Ashby de la Zouch and would leave the meeting. 
 

75. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no public questions received. 
 

76. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2014. 
  
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and  
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2014 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
  
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

77. CAPITAL PROGRAMMES - GENERAL FUND, COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES AND 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (H.R.A).  
PROJECTED OUTTURN 2014/15 AND DRAFT PROGRAMMES 2015/16 TO 2019/20 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
  
He highlighted the details in the report and advised Members that Policy Development 
Group would consider the report on 7 January 2015 and Cabinet would be asked to 
approve its final recommendations on 10 February 2015. 
  
Councillor R D Bayliss highlighted that it was planned to invest £5.29 million in improving 
tenants homes for 2015/16. 

3

Agenda Item 4.



169 
 

Chairman’s initials 

  
Councillor A V Smith advised Members that, through Section 106 contributions, a 
wellbeing centre would be developed at Hood Park Leisure Centre which would include 
refurbishment of the dry side changing rooms.  
  
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and  
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  

1.    Cabinet approves the projected outturn for the General Fund, Coalville 
Special Expenses and H.R.A. Capital Programmes for 2014/15 and 
planned financing. 

  
2.    Cabinet approves for consultation the draft capital programmes in 2015/16 

detailed in: 

         Appendix “A” General Fund  and Special Expenses Capital Schemes 

         Appendix “B” for HRA Capital Schemes. 
  
Reason for decision: To enable projects to be included in the Programmes for 
consultation. 
 

78. EAST MIDLANDS GATEWAY STRATEGIC RAIL FREIGHT INTERCHANGE - LOCAL 
IMPACT REPORT 
 
The Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
  
He thanked the Senior Planning Officer for his hard work on the report and highlighted to 
Members that the development would provide the creation of jobs for the area, see 
improvements to the highways infrastructure and improve air quality. He drew Members’ 
attention to the additional information that had been circulated prior to the meeting and 
advised that the comments made were not planning issues and therefore did not affect the 
recommendations before them. 
  
In response to the concerns raised by Long Whatton and Diseworth Parish Council, the 
Director of Services advised Members that at this stage Cabinet was being asked to agree 
the views of the Council and that the Parish Councils had the opportunity to register their 
views separately. He also added that the Community Fund would form part of the Section 
106 Agreement which was a separate ongoing process, but assistance would be provided 
to the Parishes where needed to apply for the fund. 
  
Councillor N J Rushton stated that any assistance to the Parish Council would be very 
useful. 
  
It was moved by Councillor T J Pendleton, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and  
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
Cabinet agree: 
  

1.    To support the contents and findings of the Local Impact Report and confirm that it 
is appropriate to submit when required by the examining body; 
  

2.    To delegate authority to the Director of Services in consultation with the relevant 
Portfolio Holder to provide a representation to the examining authority supporting 
the development proposals. 
  

4



170 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Reason for decision: To enable Cabinet to determine the contents of the Local Impact 
Report which assesses the key impacts on the District as well as a determination as to 
whether the District Council submit a separate representation either supporting or 
objecting to the development proposals. 
 

79. FORMER TENANT RENT ARREARS, CURRENT TENANT RENT ARREARS, 
COUNCIL TAX, NON DOMESTIC RATES AND SUNDRY DEBTOR WRITE-OFFS 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
  
Following a question from Councillor R Blunt, the Section 151 Officer advised Members 
that although collection rates had been below target in the first part of the financial year 
they were improving and should be on target by the year end. 
  
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  

1. Cabinet approves the write offs over £10,000 detailed in this report. 
  

2. Cabinet notes the amounts written off under delegated powers. 
  
Reason for decision: To comply with proper accounting practices. 
  
Having declared a disclosable non-pecuniary interest in item 9 Councillor R Blunt left the 
meeting and Councillor A V Smith took the chair for the remainder of the meeting 
 

80. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

81. RECYCLING CREDITS 
 
The Community Services Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
  
She advised Members that since the September meeting the Council had been served the 
Direction from the County Council and that Cabinet was being asked to agree to further 
work being carried out by officers on the use of the contingency sum that they had agreed 
in September and prepare options on the future recycling collections policy that would be 
reported back to Cabinet at a later date. 
  
Following questions from Member, The Director of Services advised Members that whilst 
the District Council was the collecting authority there was no statutory obligation to collect 
green waste separately to other waste.  He added that under the current arrangements, 
the District Council collects the green waste separately which means the waste is recycled 
and not disposed of via landfill and therefore creates a saving for the County Council as 
disposal authority as it does not incur landfill tax charges.  These savings are then 

5



171 
 

Chairman’s initials 

currently shared with the District Council as recycling credits and it is these credit 
payments that the County Council proposes to withdraw. He stated that a further report 
would be brought to Cabinet detailing the future options for the District. 
  
It was moved by Councillor A V Smith, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and  
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  

Cabinet: 
  
1.    Notes the Green Waste Direction served on the Council by Leicestershire 

County Council on 21 November 2014; 
  
2.    Agrees the officers should do further work on this matter and report back to 

Cabinet once this has been done, which will include recommendations as to 
the use of the £300,000 contingency sum in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy which was previously set aside to mitigate the loss of green waste 
recycling credits in 2015/16; 

  
3.    Notes that officers will also prepare an options report for Cabinet on the future 

Recycling Collections Policy taking into account the financial implications of 
Leicestershire County Council’s future intentions for recycling credits. 

  
Reason for decision: For Cabinet to note the potential financial impact of the withdrawal 
of recycling credits from 15/16 onwards. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.20 pm 
 

 

6



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 13  JANUARY 2015 
 

Title of report STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 

Key Decision 
a) Financial  No 
b) Community Yes 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Trevor Pendleton 
01509 569746  
trevor.pendleton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Director of Services 
01530 454555 
steve.bambrick@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Planning and Regeneration  
01530 454782 
jim.newton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report To agree a  new Statement of Community Involvement. 

Reason for Decision 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution Cabinet is required to 
approve  the new Statement of Community Involvement 

Council Priorities 

Value for Money 
Businesses and Jobs 
Homes and Communities 
Green Footprint Challenge 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff 
The production of a new Statement of Community Involvement has 
been met from existing staff and financial resources. 

Link to relevant CAT None 

Risk Management 

A failure to engage effectively and constructively in the preparation 
of the Local Plan and in determining planning applications could 
leave the Council vulnerable to challenge.  Having an up-to-date 
Statement of Community Involvement will help to minimise this 
risk. 

Equalities Impact Screening 
The Statement of Community Involvement has been subject to an 
Equalities Impact Assessment. 

Human Rights No discernible impact 

7

Agenda Item 5.

mailto:trevor.pendleton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:steve.bambrick@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:jim.newton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Transformational 
Government 

Not applicable  

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Section 151 
Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Consultees None 

Background papers 

Consultation responses, copies of which are held by the Planning 
Policy Team in Room 102. 
 
National Planning Policy Framework which can be found at  
www.gov.uk/government/publications?topics%5B%5D=planning-
and-building 
 
The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning)(England) 
Regulations 2012  which can found at 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/767/pdfs/uksi_20120767_e
n.pdf 
 
The Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) Order 2010 which can be found at  
 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2010/2184/contents/made 

Recommendation 

THAT CABINET: 
1 NOTES THE RESPONSES TO THE CONSULTATION IN 

RESPECT OF THE STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY 
INVOLVEMENT SET OUT IN APPENDIX B AND; 

2 AGREES TO THE ADOPTION OF THE NEW STATEMENT 
OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT AS SET OUT IN 
APPENDIX A.  

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The National Planning Policy Framework states that in the preparation of Local Plans 

“Early and meaningful engagement and collaboration with neighbourhoods, local 
organisations and businesses is essential”. 

 
1.2 Under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 North West Leicestershire Di
[...]
2014 
 

 Music in the Park (Castle Donington – Spital Park) 6 July 2014. 
 
2.4 A key aspect of the consultation in respect of the SCI was to try and gain a better 

understanding of how individuals wanted to engage in the planning process, both in terms 
of the Local Plan but also the determination of planning applications.  The consultation 
document referred to above set out 12 specific questions, which were aimed at different 
sections of the community including residents, businesses and town and parish councils. 

 
2.5 A total of 9 reseponse were received in respect of the SCI the consultation from: 

 Parish Councils 

 agencies and bodies and 

 members of the public 
 
2.6 A summary of the responses to each of the 12 questions set out in the consultaion 

document is attached at Appendix B to this report. 
 
2.7 A report was taken to the Local Planning Advisory Committee on 12 November 2014 

outlining for members the response to this recent consultaion in respect of a new SCI.  It 
noted that a new SCI will be prepared and considered for approval by the Council’s 
Cabinet.   

9



 
2.8 Members were also advised, that when preparing the new SCI, reference would be made 

to the existing SCI (2006) and changes considered appropriate would be made. 
 
3.0 THE NEW STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 
 
3.1 The new SCI is attached at Appendix A to this report.  Furthermore, the Council is able to 

adopt its own SCI without it being submitted to the Secretary of State for independent 
examination.  This reflects the spirit of ‘localism’ that underpins the current planning 
system. 

 
3.2 In preparing the new SCI, consideration and reference has been made to the following and 

appropriate changes have been incorporated within the document: 
 

 Changes in legislation, regulation and national policies (for example, by referring to 
Local Plans rather than Local Development Frameworks, revocation of the 
Regional Plan and reference to Neighbourhood Plans). 

 
[...]
estershire.gov.uk 
  
Alternatively, you can provide comments via post to the following address: -  
 
SCI Consultation, Planning Policy, North West Leicestershire District Council  
Council Offices, Whitwick Road, Coalville LE67 3FJ 
 
Hard copies can also be obtained from Main Reception at the District Council offices, 
and at the public libraries in the District (during their normal opening hours). 

69



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 13 JANUARY 2015 
 

Title of report COUNCIL TAX BASE 2015/16 

Key Decision 
a) Financial  Yes 
b) Community Yes 

Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicesterhire.gov.uk 
 
Chief Executive 
01530 454500 
christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Finance 
01530 454520 
ray.bowmer@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

Purpose of report To determine the Council Tax Base for the 2015/16 Financial Year. 

Reason for Decision 
Statutory requirement to facilitate the setting of Council Tax for the 
forthcoming Financial Year. 

Council Priorities 
Value for Money 
Homes and Communities 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff These are set out in Section 2 of the report. 

Link to relevant CAT None. 

Risk Management 
Controls are in place to ensure the correct calculation of the 
Council Tax Base. 

Equalities Impact Screening Not applicable. 

Human Rights There are no Human Rights implications. 

Transformational 
Government 

Not applicable. 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

Report is satisfactory 

Comments of Section 151 
Officer 

As report author the report is satisfactory 

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer 

Report is satisfactory 

71

Agenda Item 6.

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicesterhire.gov.uk
mailto:alan.davies@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ray.bowmer@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Consultees None. 

Background papers None. 

Recommendations 

1. THAT THE CALCULATION OF THE COUNCIL TAX BASE 
FOR EACH PARISH AND SPECIAL EXPENSE AREA FOR 
THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2015/16, AS SHOWN IN APPENDIX 
2 TO THE REPORT, BE APPROVED AND ADOPTED. 

 
2. THAT, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES 

(CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE) (England)  
REGULATIONS 2012 SI 2012/2914, THE AMOUNT 
CALCULATED BY NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE 
DISTRICT COUNCIL AS ITS COUNCIL TAX BASE FOR THE 
FINANCIAL YEAR 2015/16 SHALL BE 29,664. 

 
3. THAT THE AMOUNTS OF COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT GRANT 

FOR EACH TOWN AND PARISH COUNCIL DETAILED IN 
APPENDIX 3 BE APPROVED FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 
2015/16. 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires that the calculation of the Council Tax 

Base for the financial year 2015/16 be determined by no later than 31 January 2015. This is 
a necessary component in the setting of the 2015/16 Council Tax. Cabinet has delegated 
powers from Council to approve the Council Tax Base. 

 
2.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
2.1 The Council Tax Base is a measure of the relative taxable capacity of the District (and of 

each part of the District as listed in Appendix 2). It is expressed as the equivalent number of 
Band D properties in each area.  The Council Tax Base multiplied by the Band D Council 
Tax gives the total Council Tax receivable for the forthcoming financial year. 

 
2.2 The budget requirement of this Authority, and of its Precepting Authorities, to be met by the 

Council Tax charge is divided by the Council Tax Base figure to arrive at the level of Council 
Tax to be levied on a Band D property in order to generate that amount of Council Tax 
income. The actual levy on properties in other Bands is calculated on a pro-rata basis using 
the following ratios:  

  
 Band A = 6/9 of Band D,  
 Band B = 7/9 of Band D,  
 Band C = 8/9 of Band D,  
 Band D = 9/9 of Band D 
 Band E = 11/9 of Band D,  
 Band F = 13/9 of Band D,  
 Band G = 15/9 of Band D  
 Band H = 18/9 of Band D 
  
2.3 Where the precept relates to only part of the District (i.e. Parish Precepts and Special 

Expenses) the appropriate Council Tax Base of the part (as shown in Appendix 2) is used. 
Accordingly, all Precepting Authorities will be informed of their appropriate Council Tax Base 
for 2015/16 once the total Council Tax Base has been determined. 

 
 

72



3.0 CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 
 
3.1 The Council Tax Base calculation for the financial year 2015/16 has been carried out in 

accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) 
Regulations 2012.  Appendix 1 shows the actual number  properties on the Council Tax 
database as at 30 November 2014 by Council Tax band. 

 
3.2 A bad debt provision of 2% of the base has been applied to allow for non collection and 

banding appeals.  
 
3.3 The adjusted figures for each Parish and Special Expense area are set out in Appendix 2. 

The respective Council Tax base for each Parish and Special Expense area is used as a 
basis for charging Special Expenses and Parish Precepts to the Council Tax payers of the 
appropriate parts of the District.   

  
3.4 On 1 April 2013 Council Tax Benefit was replaced by a new Local Council Tax Support 

Scheme. The new support scheme introduced new discounts into the Council Tax Base 
calculation, which reduced the tax base significantly in comparison to previous years. For 
2014/15 revisions were made to the scheme which reduced the level of Council Tax Support 
Discounts given which in turn increased the Council Tax Base. For 2015/16 there are no 
proposed changes to the Scheme. 

 
3.5 From 1 April 2013 the Government also replaced Council Tax Benefit Subsidy grant with 

Council Tax Support grant but reduced the level of funding by around 10% for 2013/14.  
Funding was reduced further for 2014/15 following the withdrawal of Transitional funding.   
The grant is intended to pay for the Council Tax Support Discounts.  Town and Parish 
Councils do not receive these Government grants in their own right and the District Council 
intends to continue to pass on to them an element of its own grant to compensate them for 
the Council Tax Discounts in 2015/16 as it did in 2013/14 and 2014/15 .  As there are no 
proposed changes to the Council Tax Support Scheme this means that Town and Parish 
Councils will receive similar levels of grant from the District Council to maintain their level of 
funding. For the year 2015-16, the District’s funding from the Government (excluding New 
Homes Bonus) is expected to be reduced by around 15%. 

 
3.6 The Council’s Council Tax Support Grant for 2015/16 is now included in mainstream 

Government funding.  Whilst the District Council is under no obligation to pass on this grant, 
the Cabinet agreed at its meeting on 18 November 2014 to allocate part of its grant to Town 
and Parish Councils again in this year’s budget to assist them in maintaining their current 
level of funding.  The District Council has calculated that a total of £100,076 is needed in 
grant support to maintain existing funding levels.  

 
3.7 The attached Appendix 3 shows the proposed allocation of Council Tax Support grant to 

Town and Parish Councils.  It shows the estimated Town and Parish Council Precepts, 
recommended grants and total estimated funding available for 2014/15 and 2015/16.   

 
 
4.0   NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES (BUSINESS RATES) 
 
4.1  The funding system for Local Government from April 2013 includes the “localisation” of 

business rates. As part of the Government’s business rates distribution formula, North 
West Leicestershire District Council will initially retain 40% of all business rates collected 
within the District, 9% will go to Leicestershire County Council, 1% will go to the Fire 
Authority, and the remaining 50% known as the “central share” will go to Central 
Government. The Government will then redistribute the central share to Local Authorities 
using formula grant methodology.  There is however also a complex system of “top-ups” 
“tariffs” and “levies” which results 
[...]
ecommended 

Grant 

2014/15 
Parish  Total 

Budget 
Requirement 

2015/16 
Estimated 

Parish 
Precept 

2015/16 
Recommended 

Grant 

2015/16 
Total 

Estimated 
Parish Total 

Budget 
Requirement 

£ £ £ £ £ £ 

SWANNINGTON 15,878 2,122 18,000 15,989 2,122 18,111 

SWEPSTONE 5,370 0 5,370 5,434 0 5,434 

WHITWICK * 29,048 2,623 31,671 172,534 15,073 187,607 

WORTHINGTON 9,000 685 9,685 9,085 685 9,770 

 

1,341,987 83,388 1,425,375 1,567,408 100,076 1,667,484 

 
*  The Recommended grant reflects costs being transferred from Special Expenses to Parishes. 

78



   

      NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

      CABINET – 13 JANUARY 2015 

 

Title of report 
IMPROVING OUR CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE  
PROGRAMME UPDATE 

Key Decision 
a) Financial  No 
b) Community No 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Richard Blunt  
01530 454510  
richard.blunt @nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Chief Executive 
01530 454500 
christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Legal and Support Services 
01530 454762 
elizabeth.warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To update Cabinet on progress with the Improving our Customer 
Experience (ICE) Programme. 

Reason for Decision To note the progress of the ICE Programme 

Council Priorities Value for Money  

Implications:  

Financial/Staff As contained within the report 

Link to relevant CAT 

The Programme is being undertaken with a project management 
methodology, reporting to a Programme Board led by the Chief 
Executive. Detailed progress reporting is provided to the Corporate 
Leadership Team (CLT). 

Risk Management 

A risk assessment for the programme has been undertaken. Risks 
are identified through a risk register, with planned mitigations and 
actions to minimise impact. They are routinely reviewed and 
updated to ensure appropriate control. 

Equalities Impact Screening 
EIAs will be undertaken for those individual projects where it is 
appropriate.  

Human Rights None discernible from the body of the rep
[...]
onment.  

 
       Customer feedback is collected through telephone surveys and the use of a standpoint 

system in the reception area for visitors to the Council offices, with customers consistently 
reporting overall satisfaction levels in excess of 95% for the telephone and face to face 
channels. 

 
In addition to the service benefits, efficiencies in the Customer Services operation have  
meant that it was possible to reduce the size of the team by not backfilling a temporary 
vacancy, yielding a cost saving of £27,000 per annum against ICE expenditure of £52,000. 
The service improvements are therefore self-funding with a payback period of less than 2 
years. 

 
The planned customer improvements are being consistently delivered so this workstream 
has been closed down; reporting to Cabinet will continue via quarterly performance reports. 

 
3.2 Web & Self Service Improvement workstream 

 
This workstream has given our customers online access to an increasing range of self-
service options at a time and place of their choice through changes to the Council’s website 
implemented in June 2014, which has been re-designed to make it easier to find 
information and enhanced to support smart phones and tablet computers.  

 
As the drive to encourage customers to interact with the Council online continues and use 
of the website increases, data collected from the website will be analysed to allow focused 
development of additional services where usage patterns suggest that they will be most 
valued by customers. In order to validate this analysis, customers will be surveyed using 
new mechanisms delivered through this workstream including text messaging and online 
surveys. 

 
The same computer system (the Customer Gateway) that offers self-service options to our 
customers via the website will be used by Customer Services Officers from Quarter 4 2014-
15 onwards, giving them quicker access to other Council ICT systems. This will improve our 
customer experience by reducing the duration of phone calls and face to face 
appointments, and allowing more issues to be resolved at first point of contact. 

 
The new website and customer gateway system were used to support voting for the 
£20,000 for 7 Community Funding Initiative in October and November, with over 2,000 
customers registering online accounts to allow them to vote and opt to receive updates on 
future website development. These same accounts can be used to further simplify online 
interaction with the Council, since once a customer logs on they will not need to enter their 
address or contact details again. The system proved stable and reliable with no significant 
issues encountered during this first large scale interactive use of the new website. 
 
As well as giving customers the convenience of accessing a wide range of Council services 
at a time of their choosing, the lower cost of online access will deliver financial benefits. In 
order to achieve payback in a 3 year period, a target of 45 high-value customer interactions 
per day must be established, which will reduce Customer Services costs by an estimated 
£40,000 per annum. As at December 2014, 12 transactions per day are being completed. It 
is expected that this number will increase significantly in Quarter 4 2014-15 as new online 
options for accessing waste services are introduced. 

 
It is anticipated that this workstream will be closed down once the planned benefits are 
consistently being delivered. Ongoing development of the website will become the 
responsibility of a Website Improvement Group. 

82



   

 
3.3 Systems Improvement workstream 

 
   There are two separate threads to this workstream: 
 

 A new waste management system has been procured and is in the final stages of 
development and testing, ready to go live in Quarter 4 2014-15. The new system will 
make it quicker and easier for customers to request services such as replacement bins 
or bulky waste collections, either on the
[...]
 

ICE-2 Telephone System Improvements £45,000 

ICE-2 BEE Connected £40,000 

PFF-2 Real Time Performance Data £100,000 

PFF-2 Electronic Office £35,000 

BEE Staff Performance Programme £100,000 

TOTAL £400,000 

 

  

85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Statement of Community Involvement
	Cabinet - 13 Jan 15 - SCI Appendix A Final
	Cabinet - 13 Jan 15 - SCI Appendix B Final
	Cabinet - 13 Jan 15 - SCI Appendix C Final

	6. Council Tax Base 2015/16
	7. Improving Our Customer Experience Programme Update



Minutes of the meeting


172 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 13 JANUARY 2015  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard, T J Pendleton, N J Rushton and A V Smith MBE  
 
In Attendance: Councillors D De Lacy, D Everitt, R Johnson and J Legrys  
 
Officers:  Mr S Bambrick, Mr R Bowmer, Ms C E Fisher, Mrs C Hammond, Mr G Jones and 
Miss E Warhurst 
 

82. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

83. DECLARATION OF  INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

84. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no public questions received. 
 

85. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2014. 
  
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2014 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
  
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

86. STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 
 
The Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
  
He stated that the current statement was adopted in 2006 and that 9 responses had been 
received following the consultation, which would now allow the Authority to modify the 
statement. He advised Members that should they agree to adopt the new statement it 
would be displayed on the website. 
  
Councillor R Blunt expressed concern that the list general consultation bodies could go 
out of date as some organisations were defunct and asked how officers would assess the 
list. 
  
The Director of Services advised Members that all the organisations would be written to 
and asked to confirm that they wished to remain on the database, and those that did not 
reply would be removed from the list.  
  
It was moved by Councillor T J Pendleton, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 



173 
 

Chairman’s initials 

  
Cabinet: 

1.    Notes the responses to the consultation in respect of the Statement of Community 
Involvement set out in appendix B and; 
  

2. Agrees to the adoption of the new Statement of Community Involvement as set out 
in appendix A.  

  
Reason for decision: In accordance with the Council’s Constitution Cabinet is required to 
approve the new Statement of Community Involvement.  
 

87. COUNCIL TAX BASE 2015/16 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
  
He advised Members that it was a statutory requirement to approve the calculation of 
Council Tax Base each year. He highlighted to Members that it showed a 2% growth 
across the District and that £100,076 would be allocated to the Town and Parish Councils 
under the Local Council Tax Support Scheme. 
  
Following a question from Councillor R Blunt, Councillor N J Rushton advised Members 
that appendix 2 showed that there was growth across the whole district  
  
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and  
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  

1. The calculation of the Council Tax Base for each Parish and Special Expense area 
for the financial year 2015/16, as shown in appendix 2 to the report, be approved 
and adopted. 

 
2.    In accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 

(England)  Regulations 2012 si 2012/2914 the amount calculated by North West 
Leicestershire District Council as its Council Tax Base for the financial year 
2015/16 shall be 29,664. 
  

3.    The amounts of Council Tax Support Grant for each Town and Parish Council 
detailed in appendix 3 be approved for the financial year 2015/16. 
  

Reason for decision: Statutory requirement to facilitate the setting of Council Tax for the 
forthcoming financial year. 
 

88. IMPROVING OUR CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
The Leader presented the report to Members. 
  
He reminded Members of the financial commitments that had been made to the 
programme and advised that phase one of the programme had been successful and that 
phase two was about to commence which would focus on staff and customer 
communication. He highlighted that, following on from phase one there had been a 95% 
satisfaction rate for telephone and face to face channels, efficiencies in customer services 
had meant it was possible to reduce the size of the team and that the £20,000 for 7 
Community Funding had over 2,000 customers registering online accounts, with the 
options to opt to receive updates from the Council. 
  



174 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor T J Pendleton acknowledged the work that had been carried out by the ICT 
Team Manager and Councillor R Blunt extended this to the officers on the ICE project 
board. 
  
Following a question from Councillor N J Rushton, the Head of Legal and Support 
Services stated that the introduction of smart phone apps would be developed during 
phase two. 
  
The Chief Executive added that the Authority would need to look into which services the 
phone apps would be beneficial to. 
  
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
Cabinet notes the progress of the ICE Programme. 
  
Reason for decision: To note the progress of the ICE Programme.  
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.15 pm 
 

 


